THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 134-2020

A By-law to dedicate certain lands as part of the public highway.

WHEREAS Section 31(2) of *the Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25 confers that land may only become a highway by virtue of a by-law establishing the highway and not by the activities of the municipality or any other person in relation to the land.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the lands which are situate in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Block 129 on Plan 65M-4556, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65) are hereby dedicated as part of the public highway known as "Canard Drive".
- 2. THAT the lands which are situate in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Block 130 on Plan 65M-4556, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65) are hereby dedicated as part of the public highway known as "Bellefond Street".
- 3. THAT the lands which are situate in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Blocks 131 and 134 on Plan 65M-4556, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65) are hereby dedicated as part of the public highway known as "Barons Street".
- 4. THAT the lands which are situate in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Block 132 on Plan 65M-4556, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65) are hereby dedicated as part of the public highway known as "Ghent Drive".
- 5. THAT the lands which are situate in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Block 133 on Plan 65M-4556, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65) are hereby dedicated as part of the public highway known as "Silton Avenue".

6. THAT the lands which are situate in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional

Municipality of York, being Block 135 on Plan 65M-4556, registered in the Land

Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65) are hereby

dedicated as part of the public highway known as "Balilty Street".

7. THAT the lands which are situate in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional

Municipality of York, being Block 136 on Plan 65M-4556, registered in the Land

Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65) are hereby

dedicated as part of the public highway known as "Boone Street".

8. THAT the lands which are situate in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional

Municipality of York, being Block 161 on Plan 65M-4556, registered in the Land

Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65) are hereby

dedicated as part of the public highway known as "Mactier Drive".

9. THAT the lands which are situate in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional

Municipality of York, being Block 162 on Plan 65M-4556, registered in the Land

Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65) are hereby

dedicated as part of the public highway known as "Alistair Crescent".

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 21st day of October, 2020.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Todd Coles, City Clerk

